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Contractors 
Affected 

• Medicare Carriers  
• Part A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACs) 
• Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs) 

Provider Types 
Affected 

 
Provider types affected are physicians and other providers who bill Medicare Carriers, FIs, 
or A/B MACs when providing NaF-18 PET Scans to identify bone metastasis of cancer for 
Medicare beneficiaries. 
 
 

 

 

• Change Request (CR) 6852 states that effective for claims with dates of service on and 
after February 26, 2010, that NaF-18 PET (sodium fluoride-18 imaging) oncologic 
claims to inform initial treatment strategy (PI) or subsequent treatment strategy (PS) for 
suspected or biopsy proven bone metastasis are covered, BUT ONLY IN THE 
CONTEXT OF A CLINICAL STUDY.   

• All other claims for NaF-18 PET oncology claims are non-covered. 
  

Provider Needs to 
Know… 

• The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) proposes that the available 
evidence is sufficient to determine that NaF-18 PET imaging to identify symptomatic or 
strongly suspected bone metastasis of cancer to inform the initial antitumor treatment 
strategy, or to guide subsequent antitumor treatment strategy after the completion of 
initial treatment, is reasonable and necessary under Section 1862(a)(1)(E) through 
Coverage with Evidence Development (CED) when the beneficiary’s treating physician 
determines that the NaF-18 PET study is needed and when the beneficiary is enrolled 
in, and the NaF-18 PET provider is participating in, specific types of prospective clinical 
studies as outlined in Section 220.6 of the NCD Manual. 
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• With dates of service on or after February 26, 2010, Medicare contractors will accept 
and pay the claims as specified in the revised Section 220.6.19 of the NCD Manual to 
inform initial treatment strategy or subsequent treatment strategy for suspected or 
biopsy proven bone metastasis ONLY IN THE CONTEXT OF A CLINICAL STUDY.  
NOTE:  NaF-18 PET also applies to NaF-18 PET/ computed tomography. (CT). 

• With dates of service on or after February 26, 2010, contractors will return as 
unprocessable (professional) or return to provider the claims to inform the initial 
treatment strategy or subsequent treatment strategy for bone metastasis that do not 
include ALL of the following are present on the claim: 
• -PI or –PS modifier; AND  
• PET or PET/ CT Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code (78608, 78811, 

78812, 78813, 78814, 78815, 78816); AND 
• International Classification of Diseases , Ninth Revision (ICD-9) cancer diagnosis 

code; AND 
• Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) A9580 (sodium fluoride 

F-18, diagnostic, per study dose, up to 30 millicuries); AND 
• -Q0 modifier - Investigational clinical service provided in a clinical research study 

that is in an approved clinical research study.   
Note: For institutional claims, providers should continue to include diagnosis code V70.7 
and condition code 30 to denote a clinical study. 
• Effective for claims with dates of service on or after February 26, 2010, when returning 

NaF-18 PET claims to providers, they will use the following messages depending on the 
reason for return: 
• Claims returned for not having the Q0 and either the PI or PS modifier will 

reflect: 
• Claim Adjustment Reason Code (CARC) of 4 (The procedure is inconsistent 

with the modifier used or a required modifier is missing.),  
• Remittance Advice Remark Code (RARC) MA130 (Your claim contains 

incomplete and/or invalid information, and no appeal rights are afforded 
because the claim is unprocessable. Submit a new claim with the 
complete/correct information.), and  

• RARC M16 (Alert: See our Web site, mailings, or bulletins for more details 
concerning this policy/procedure/decision.); 

• Such claims submitted without HCPCS A9580 will be returned with RARC M20 
(Missing/incomplete/invalid HCPCS); and 

• Such claims submitted without an ICD-9 cancer diagnosis code will contain 
CARC 167 (This (these) diagnosis(es) is (are) not covered). 
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Note: Although this coverage decision is effective February 26, 2010, it will not be fully 
implemented until a clinical study is ready to enroll providers and patients. Medicare will 
notify providers and beneficiaries where these services can be accessed, as they become 
available, via the CMS coverage page at  http://www.cms.gov/center/coverage.asp on 
the CMS website.  

  

• On June 4, 2009, CMS opened a reconsideration of Section 220.6 of the National 
Coverage Determinations (NCD) Manual to review evidence on the use of NaF-18 PET 
to identify bone metastasis of cancer.   

• CMS proposes that the evidence is not sufficient to determine that the results of NaF-18 
Background PET imaging to identify bone metastases improve health outcomes of beneficiaries with 

cancer.  
• Therefore this use is not reasonable and necessary under Section1862(a)(1)(A) of the 

Social Security Act (the Act).  
  

 
Operational N/A 

Impact 

  

 
The related MLN Matters® article can be found at  
http://www.cms.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6861.pdf on the CMS website.  
 
The official instruction (CR6861) was issued to Medicare Carriers, A/B MACs, and FIs 

Reference regarding this change via two transmittals. The first modifies the Medicare NCD Manual and 
Materials is at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R119NCD.pdf  on the CMS website.  

 
The second revises the Medicare Claims Processing Manual and it may be viewed at 
http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1937CP.pdf  on the CMS website. 
Attached to the NCD Transmittal is the revised Section 220.6.19 of the NCD Manual. 
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